
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call John Coleman, Statutory Scrutiny Officer on 
01432 260382 or e-mail John.Coleman@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 10 August 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Three Counties Hotel, Belmont Road, Belmont, 
Hereford, HR2 7BP 

Notes: 
 

Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.  

Watch the meeting on the Herefordshire Council YouTube channel 
through the link: https://youtu.be/p9cWqaSJ9dQ  

For any further information please contact: 

John Coleman, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01432 260382 

Email: John.Coleman@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

https://youtu.be/p9cWqaSJ9dQ


 

 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Tracy Bowes 
   
 Councillor Sebastian Bowen 

Councillor Barry Durkin 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  10 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 16 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Wednesday 4 August 2021. 
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 
Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   FREEHOLD DISPOSAL OF THE TOWN HALL, ST. OWENS ST. 
HEREFORD 
 

17 - 40 

 TO CONSIDER PROPOSALS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE TOWN HALL, 
ST. OWEN STREET, HEREFORD IN THE OPEN MARKET WITHIN THE 
CONTEXT OF THE COUNCIL’S OVERALL ASSET MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 13 September 2021, 10.15 a.m. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to 
our usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep our 
councillors, staff and members of the public safe. 
 
Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following 
the link at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a 
safe environment for everyone. If you have any queries please contact the 
Governance Support Team on 01432 260201 / 261699 or at 
governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and 
restrictions. Thank you very much for your help in keeping Herefordshire 
Council meetings a safe space. 
 

  

1

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk


YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at 
[...]

council’s website.  Such recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are 
made available for members of the public via the council’s web-site. 
 

Public transport links 

The three counties hotel is accessible by bus; bus stops in each direction are positioned on the 
Belmont Road at the front of the hotel. 

2



 
 

 

 
Guide to general scrutiny committee 
Updated 2 July 2021 

Guide to general scrutiny committee 

Scrutiny is a statutory role fulfilled by councillors who are not members of the cabinet.  

The role of the scrutiny committees is to help develop policy, to carry out reviews of council 
and other local services, and to hold decision makers to account for their actions and 
decisions. 

Council has decided that there will be three scrutiny committees.  The committees reflect 
the balance of political groups on the council. 

The general scrutiny committee consists of 7 councillors. 

Councillor Sebastian Bowen True Independents 

Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) Independents for Herefordshire 

Councillor Barry Durkin Conservatives 

Councillor Jonathan Lester (Chairperson) Conservatives 

Councillor Louis Stark Liberal Democrats 

Councillor David Summers Independents for Herefordshire 

Councillor William Wilding Independents for Herefordshire 

 

The committees have the power: 

(a) to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the executive, 

(b) to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive with respect to 
the discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the executive, 

(c) to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of any functions which are not the responsibility of the executive, 

(d) to make reports or recommendations to council or the cabinet with respect to the 
discharge of any functions which are not the responsibili
[...]
ransparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

5





  

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on 
Monday 19 July 2021 at 10.15 am 

Present: Councillors Jonathan Lester (Chairperson), Sebastian Bowen, Louis Stark, 
David Summers and William Wilding 

In attendance: Councillors Ellie Chowns (Cabinet Member - Environment, Economy and Skills, 
Vice-Chairperson of Employment Panel and Group leader for the Green Party), 
Gemma Davies (Cabinet Member - Commissioning, Procurement and Assets) and 
David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council) 

Officers: Ben Baugh (Democratic services officer), Ben Boswell (Head of environment, 
climate emergency and waste services), Sarah Buffrey (Democratic services 
officer), John Coleman (Democratic services manager), Matthew Evans 
(Democratic services officer), Guy Goodman (Deputy solicitor to the Council), 
Rachael Joy (Interim programme director - waste initiative) and Neil Taylor (Interim 
director of economy and place) 

   
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bowes and Durkin. 

 
11 NAMED SUBSTITUTES   

 
No named substitutes were present. 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
13 MINUTES   

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

14 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

15 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 

No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

16 UPDATE ON EXECUTIVE RESPONSE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE’S WASTE 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC REVIEW AND THE REVIEW OF THE CLIMATE AND 
ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY   

 
The chairperson explained that, on 26 April 2021, the general scrutiny committee received an 
update on the executive responses to recommendations made in relation to the committee’s 
waste management strategic review and the review of the climate and ecological emergency 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



(minute 62 of 2020/21 refers).  At that meeting, the committee made seven further 
recommendations on waste management and eleven further recommendations on the Climate 
and Ecological Emergency.  It was noted that decision notices for the executive responses to 
the further recommendations were published on 16 July 2021; the related documents were 
circulated in a supplement to the agenda for this meeting. 
 
Waste management strategic review 
 
The head of environment, climate emergency and waste services provided an overview of the 
executive responses.  Questions and comments were invited from committee members, and 
responses were provided by the attending officers and the cabinet member - commissioning, 
procurement and assets.  The principal topics of discussion included: 
 
a. Members of the former task and finish group were to be briefed on the new integrated 

waste management strategy, with a report due to be considered by cabinet on 29 July 
2021.  It was noted that the litter review task and finish group would need to be conscious 
of relevant linkages to the strategy in its own work. 
 

b. It was confirmed that consideration was being given to the current partnership with 
Worcestershire Council and any future joint working arrangements with neighbouring 
authorities.  It was also confirmed that a waste communications officer had been 
appointed recently. 
 

c. The importance of contract monitoring in terms of the destination of waste collected for 
recycling and the need for further communications with residents about getting waste into 
the right place. 

 
d. There was a discussion about the potential for additional communications around 

identifying, separating and preparing materials for recycling; such as educating people to 
inform their purchasing choices and the use of visual guides on waste bins. 

 
e. It was confirmed that consideration was being given to increased reuse provision at 

household recycling centres (HRCs). 
 
f. It was acknowledged that the current booking system ensured that HRCs could only be 

used by Herefordshire residents but it was suggested that there should be greater 
flexibility in terms of access, especially during lower levels of demand. 

 
g. Comments were made about the need for the unified waste strategy to put the resident at 

the heart of it, in order to help them to reuse, repair and recycle.  Reference was made to 
the national resources and waste strategy and the need to refine the approach locally to 
simplify and communicate key messages. 

 
h. There was a discussion about the waste generated by small holiday let businesses, 

including the current requirement to use plastic sacks.  An overview was provided of the 
rules and regulations associated with commercial waste.  It was commented that the 
council should help small businesses to comply with the objectives of the strategy and 
any issues with national legislation should be highlighted to the government. 

 
i. It was noted that suspected contaminated land should be reported to enable the council 

to carry out its duties under the Environmental Protection Act as necessary. 
 
j. The committee was advised that the current contract provided the ability for the contractor 

to landfill a maximum of 22%.  The new strategy would contain a target of no more than 
1% of municipal waste to be sent to landfill from 2025 and zero waste to landfill by 2035.  
It w
[...]
ation and 
resources. 

 
o. It was reiterated that issues with national legislation should be highlighted to government, 

including the view that the general permitted development order was too permissive and 
limited the ability to control potentially harmful activities.  It was commented that the Local 
Government Association might be prepared to support the council on this matter.  It was 
requested that the draft letter be circulated to committee members. 

 
p. It was suggested that the experiences of other local authorities could inform the council’s 

own approach to article 4 directions. 
 
q. Comments were made about the challenges in terms of resourcing and prioritising 

planning enforcement activity, and keeping local people informed.   
 
r. It was suggested that the standing panel could consider whether the planning system was 

fit for purpose for dealing with the CEE. 
 
The committee then reviewed and refined draft recommendations, and agreed the following 
resolution.  It was noted that the executive responses to the additional recommendations could 
be brought back through the committee’s work programme item, rather than as a separate 
agenda item, in due course.  
 
The members of the former task and finish groups were commended for their dedication and 
hard work on these reviews.  
 

9



Resolved: 
 

Waste management strategic review 
 
1. That the executive consider additional communications, such as visual guides on 

waste bins, to help residents to understand the different waste types that can be 
recycled and how to clean and separate materials properly. 
 

2. That the executive be encouraged to review the booking system for household 
recycling centres to enhance flexibility of use and access by the public. 

 
3. That the executive be asked to explore options for the treatment of waste from 

small holiday let businesses. 
 
4. That the executive be encouraged to examine how contracts can remain 

commercially viable but include su
[...]
cillors Bowes (chairperson 
of the group), Bowen, Milln, Probert, Summers, and one representative of the 
Liberal Democrats group; and two co-optees from local litter picking groups. 

 
18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Tuesday 10 August 2021 at 10.15 am. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.39 pm 
Chairperson 

11



12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
John Coleman, Tel: 01432 260657382, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Freehold Disposal of the Town Hall, St. 
Owens St. Hereford 
 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 August 2021 
 
Report by: Statutory Scrutiny Officer  

Classification 

 
Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

 
Central 

Purpose  

To consider proposals for the disposal of the Town Hall, St. Owen Street, Hereford within the context 
of the council’s overall asset management strategy.  It is important to note that the method of the 
disposal has not yet been determined. 

 
The general scrutiny committee has identified this decision from the council’s Forward Plan and has 
added this to their work programme as pre-decision call-in.   
 
 
There are a range of services accessed by members of the public that are currently operating from the 
Town Hall.  Namely, the county Coroners, registrars, storage, car parking enforcement, Custodians 
services and IT data room.  The Town Hall also hosts two external local tenants, notably, Hereford 
City Council and the Business Improvement District (BID) 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The Committee reviews the proposals for the disposal of the Town Hall and 
determines any recommendations it wishes to make to the executive, which 
may enhance the effectiveness of the plans. 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options, this is a report for scrutiny to consider the council’s 
proposed decision within the context of a wider overall asset management strategy.  

Key considerations 

 

2. The Town Hall, in St. Owens St, in Hereford is one of the County’s most iconic public 
buildings. The Edwardian building was opened in 1904 and houses the town's civic 
administration, including council chambers and the registrar's office. The property is a 
grade II* listed building in a prominent position in the city of Hereford.  

3. The now expired Herefordshire Council’s Corporate Property Strategy, 2016 to 2020 
notes that the Town Hall, along with other significant public buildings such as the Shire 
Hall will be retained for public sector occupation and use. A new Strategic Asset 
Management Plan is being developed to take forward a new way of managing our 
assets for the future and current conditions. 

4. On 5 July, the Council published a statutory notice that it would be taking a key 
decision to dispose of the Town Hall, in St. Owens Street.   

5. The council currently operates a number of services in the buildings, namely the 
Coroner, Registrars, Parking Services and Electoral Services. The council also 
delivers a range of other functions including weddings, inquests and citizens 
ceremonies. It is proposed that plans are developed and implemented to relocate 
these services within the council’s property portfolio. The building also plays host to 
two external tenants, Hereford City Council and Hereford Business Improvement 
District (BID). 

6. Many of these statutory services will continue to require having physical buildings 
within the county to continue to deliver their services for the residents of Herefordshire. 

7. The City Council approached the Council with regards the future management of the 
asset.  Further to discussions with the City Council regarding a potential interest in 
taking over the management of the Town Hall building, the Council commissioned a 
survey in 2019 to understand the condition at that time and take a view on backlog 
maintenance and estimated cost. The surve
[...]
ty must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

15



 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

 
15. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires that the council consider how 

we can positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and 
demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of 
policies and in the delivery of services. Our providers will be made aware of their 
contractual requirements in regards to equality legislation. 

 

Resource implications 

16. There are no resource implications from this committee reviewing the responses. The 
resource implications are set out within the reports. 

 

Legal implications 

 

17. There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations.   

 

Risk management  
 

18. These are set out in the appended reports 

 

Consultees 

 
None 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Town Hall Data – General Scrutiny Committee 

Background papers 

 
Herefordshire Council – Corporate Property Strategy 2016 – 2020  
 
 

 

16



 

 

 

17





TOWN HALL DATA- GENERAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Repairs Liability

• Further to discussions with the 
City Council regarding a 
potential interest in taking over 
the management of the Town 
Hall building, the Council 
commissioned a survey in 2019 
to understand the condition at 
that time and take a view on 
backlog maintenance and 
estimated cost. 

• The survey identified a total of 
£1.8m maintenance or repairs 
were potentially required. Any 
survey is a snapshot in time 
and estimated costings will 
have to be adjusted in line with 
inflati
[...]
 
around primary care facilities. There are also plans for greater collaboration 
with “blue light” services and, subject to satisfactory negotiations, a joint 
police and fire facility is planned for Hereford city with the council potentially 
providing land to facilitate the development. 

 
6.8 Overarching this, Herefordshire Council is developing a case for devolution, 

to demonstrate how the council and its partners wish to step up and take 
responsibility for ensuring the long-term economic sustainability of the area. 
The proposals will seek to accelerate the pace of transformation, creating 
jobs, reducing dependency and redesigning the way our public services 
support the local economy and communities. 
 

6.9 The approaches set out in the property strategy 2016 – 2020 will support the 
council in delivering the objectives set out under the devolution proposals. 

 

34



14 

 

 

 
Section 7 - Disposal of property assets  
 
7.1 The council holds land and buildings solely for, or in support of, the efficient 

and effective delivery of services to the local community. The strategy will 
identify, over time, properties that no longer serve a need for operational 
service delivery. When a property is no longer required for this purpose the 
financial procedure rules and procedures in the disposal policy will apply.  
(see appendix 1b). 

   
7.2 The council also owns dispersed land and buildings which may provide an 

opportunity for housing or commercial development and/or regeneration 
through a formal partnership vehicle which could enhance the financial return 
to the council and make a contribution towards strategic growth and economic 
development. Such parcels of land include elements of the county farms 
estate which cabinet resolved to dispose of through a structured sale. 

 
7.3 The council has determined to consult with potential development and 

regeneration partners with a view to understanding the potential benefits to 
the council in the
[...]
ty Asset 

Transfer Policy attached at appendix 1d. 

 

 

37




	Agenda
	 Public's Rights to Information
	 Guide to general scrutiny committee
	 Nolan Principles
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Freehold Disposal of the Town Hall, St. Owens St. Hereford
	Appendix A: Town Hall Data – General Scrutiny Committee
	Herefordshire Council – Corporate Property Strategy 2016 – 2020




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at
Three Counties Hotel, Belmont Road, Belmont, Hereford, HR2
7BP on Tuesday 10 August 2021 at 10.15 am
Present:

Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson)
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson)
Councillors: Sebastian Bowen, Paul Rone, Louis Stark, David Summers and
William Wilding

In attendance:

Officers:

19.

Councillors Gemma Davies (Cabinet Member – Commissioning Procurement and
Assets), Liz Harvey (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate
Services and Planning, David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council, Polly Andrews
(Member for Widemarsh Ward), and Hereford City Councillor Paul Stevens (The
Mayor of Hereford).
Guy Goodman (Deputy Solicitor to the Council), Neil Taylor (Interim Director,
Economy and Place), Matthew Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Jennifer
Preece (Acting Democratic Services Officer), John Coleman (Democratic Services
Manager and Clerk), Helen Beale (Senior Estates Manager), Sarah Jowett (Head of
Programme Management Office).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Barry Durkin

20.

NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Cllr Paul Rone (for Cllr Durkin)

21.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No schedule 1 or 2 interests were declared.

22.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

23.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July be approved.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from members of the public

24.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
There were no questions from members of the council.

25.

FREEHOLD DISPOSAL OF THE TOWN HALL, ST. OWENS ST. HEREFORD
The committee invited the Interim Director for Economy and Place and the Head of
Programme Management Office to introduce the proposals for the disposal of the Town Hall.

The following principal points were explained:






The future of the Town Hall is an issue that has been considered for some time –
options around community asset transfer have been and continue to be explored
but have not been successful to date.
Importantly, no formal decision has been taken to dispose of the Town Hall.
The council is currently considering how it manages its estate as part of a wider
asset strategy and workforce (post Covid) accommodation review.
It was noted that conditions surveys have been undertaken and maintenance
issues with the Town Hall – as would be expected in an older building - have
been identified
Within this context, the views of the committee, and the attending Mayor of the
City Council, on the potential uses for the Town Hall including whether, or not, it
should be sold on the open market are welcomed.

The chair invited committee members’ views.
The following principal points were offered by committee members:














An immediate concern is the visual prevalence of damp and black mould – can
urgent action be taken to ensure de-humidifiers are placed in the building to
ensure the health of staff is not placed at unnecessary risk?
The property strategy 2016/20 sought to keep both the Town Hall and the Shire
Hall fit for public use. A view was expressed that the committee should not be
asked to consider the future use/ownership of the Town Hall in isolation – it must
be in combination with the wider strategy review.
Members of the public need to be engaged in this conversation. Local
Authorities do not receive grants to help them maintain their estate, are the public
prepared to pay though increases in local precepts, for example, to maintain
these public assets?
Observations were drawn to the current costs of maintaining the Town Hall and
the backlog of estimated maintenance costs (of £1.8m) with potential to increase.
While these are relatively high sums of money, this would be dwarfed by having
to replace and rebuild.
It was noted that figures supplied in Appendix A relating to income was drawn
from F/Y 2020/21, whereas the date for running costs were taken from 2019/20.
The committee requested the income figures from 2019/20 are included to avoid
imbalanced/worse case scenario financial reporting.
In considering the options for market disposal, does this include No. 8 St. Owens
St, and if so had consideration been given to re-investing any income generated
from this ancillary sale to cover the maintenance requirements of the Town Hall?
Whatever disposal option is committed to the Town Hall must remain open for
public use.
Enquiries were made as to where the current services operating out of the Town
Hall, such as registration and licensing services, would be relocated to once the
disposal has been completed.
Further, what was the estimated market value of the site?

Action:

Officers to provide the income figures for 2019/20 to the committee.

In responding to a number of these points, attending Cabinet Members and officers
noted that:














The preferred option for disposal remains a community asset transfer, there
continues to be active negotiation with the city council and a local community
group.
Disposal will include the Town Hall, No. 8, the car-park and the garage.
If, however, open market sale is the only realistic option - consideration would be
given to the saleability of various elements of the site. Not with a view to profit
from the sale, but with a view to ensuring the right buyers can be identified.
The Town Hall, No. 8, the car park and garage is estimated at a total of £365k,
this valuation reflecting the current condition and backlog of maintenance cost of
£1.8m
A key concern to all parties interested in the council’s preferred option of
community asset transfer is this liability – open market disposal may be the only
realistic option if this cannot be overcome.
However, the current context of the council needing to find £11.5m worth of
savings this financial year is placing significant pressures on what the council can
and cannot prioritise in terms of spend.
The executive has considerable support for the city council becoming the new
owners, recognising that they remain the largest of the county’s parish councils
who do not have their own offices.
Whatever form of disposal is forthcoming, the new owners must be realistic and
responsible for the liabilities of owning and maintaining an asset like the Town
Hall.
Public consultation has taken place – the data presented back to the council
shows that maintaining council buildings is a very low priority for members of the
public. It was noted that no members of the public had attended this meeting,
giving a further indication of the levels of public interest.
However, the council remains open to asking the public again for their views.
The cabinet remain open to all good ideas that might facilitate public ownership,
and to enable the city council and/or community groups to take ownership of this
much valued site.

The chair invited committee members to respond to these points.









It was suggested that a community interest company could be set up which would
open up opportunities, not open to the council, to apply for grants and other
sources of funding.
Herefordshire Council would be willing to offer a ‘letter of comfort’ to support the
city council in applying for grants, should they seek to pursue this as an option.
The city council should also consider a public works loan - repaid over a long
period of time – to provide the means to mitigate the liability at little or no extra
cost to the public purse.
Consider new uses – for example - open the building up to high profile artists to
generate new income streams. The city council noted that they have similar
ambitions to celebrate nationally recognised local artists.
Acknowledgement was given that the city council remain open to and active
participants in negotiations to find a community asset transfer arrangement.
A contention was raised over the estimated liability figure of £1.8m stated by the
council. The City Council – following their own independent surveys – suggest
this liability figure is closer to £6m. It was suggested that to cover such liabilities
would equate to raising local precepts by 50%.
This point was responded to by indicating that other local town councils in the
county do raise their precepts to ensure they can maintain their public offices. It
is a reasonable expectation that the city council would need to do the same if
they were to take on ownership.



The discrepancy in the estimated liabilities was felt to be as a result of historical
maintenance not complying with the necessary standards for maintaining a grade
2 * listed building.

Action:







The Cabinet Member for Commissioning, Procurement and Asset
committed to write back to the committee on this point and to highlight
whether compliance with maintenance for a building with listed status had
been undertaken to date.

Community Interest Companies and Charitable Incorporated Organisation
models are being explored by the city council, under current Covid 19 working
these operating models are taking longer to set up and establish than the current
decision date would allow.
It was suggested that given that the city council wish to take on ownership of the
Town Hall that additional time should be offered to them to ensure they are able
to put forward their business case and set up the right legal structures to be able
to facilitate this outcome.
That business case should be consulted on, with members of the public within
the city council parish being consulted on the implications of shared financial
responsibilities.

Recommendations were proposed and seconded and it was unanimously resolved
that:
1. As an immediate maintenance step - dehumidifiers are placed in the Town
Hall to reduce/mitigate any immediate health related issues.
2. This decision should not be taken in isolation, but should be brought
together with all of the council’s listed buildings within the asset review.
3. The council consults further with the residents of Herefordshire (as part of
the current round of budget consultation) to explain the costs of
maintaining our council buildings, and to invite their views as to how the
council should look to manage its estate of council buildings.
4. Clarity is given on exactly which elements of the Town Hall building is
proposed for disposal if open market sale or a community asset transfer is
the recommended option.
5. As part of the asset review, exploration is given to the possibility of selling
No. 8 separately, with the proceeds of sale being re-invested in the
restoration of the Town Hall to make it more viable as a community asset
transfer.
6. That whatever the form of disposal is, it is stipulated that the Town Hall
remains open for public use.
7. If a Community Interest Company/Charitable Incorporated Organisation is
created, Herefordshire Council must accept its financial liabilities in
accordance with legal, planning and property services advice anda) That rather than have a hard deadline for a decision, the council
agrees to a suitable transition (time limited) period to help deliver
and secure the asset transfer.
b) That the financial costs (around ownership and maintenance) must
be built in to the Hereford City Council preferred ownership model.

8. The differences of view between Herefordshire Council and Hereford City
Council set out within the condition survey estimates are revisited to
establish a clear position on the backlog of financial costs of maintenance.
9. The Council reviews and updates its corporate property strategy to include
a separate strategy for its listed buildings.
10. The urgent maintenance of the beam be addressed

26.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next scheduled meeting is 13 September 2021, 10.15 a.m.

The meeting ended at 13.27pm

Chairperson

